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Honorable Larry Amerson, Sheriff
Calhoun County Sheriff’s Office

400 West 8th Street

Anniston, AL  36201

Sheriffs - Attorneys - Law Enforcement

The Calhoun County Sheriff may employ an attorney and pay him or her up to $3,000 a year from the funds budgeted to the Sheriff’s Office for the compensation of assistants to the Sheriff.  The Sheriff may supplement this amount if he has other funds available to do so.

Pursuant to the Calhoun County civil service system, all administrative positions in the Sheriff’s Office must be filled in accordance with the civil service system rules.  An attor​ney hired by the Sheriff must comply with the applicable civil service rules and regulations before he may be assigned to perform administra​tive duties.

Pursuant to section 34-3-14 of the Code of Alabama, an attorney is prohibited from serving as a deputy while practicing law.

Dear Sheriff Amerson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


May an attorney be employed full time by the Sheriff of Calhoun County to serve as his legal counsel?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Legislature has given the Sheriff of Calhoun County the express authority to employ an attorney.  The Sheriff is authorized to pay that attorney “such reasonable sum as the Sheriff may fix, not exceeding $3,000.00 a year, and the same shall be paid from County funds allocated for the payment of compensation to assistants to the Sheriff.”  1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-125, 189. 


Act No. 80-125 does not preclude the Sheriff from paying more than $3,000 per year for legal services; rather, it is a restriction on how the Sheriff may expend his allocated monies from county funds.  If the Sher​iff has other funds at his disposal from which he could pay legal expenses, then he may supplement the $3,000 he is authorized to expend from his funds budgeted to compensate his assistants with these funds.


The Sheriff of Calhoun County does administer other funds, such as the pistol permit fee, over which he maintains a large degree of discretion regarding their expenditure:


In Calhoun County . . . the fee for issuance of a permit to carry a pistol in a vehicle or con​cealed on or about the person . . . shall be Ten Dollars, which shall be collected by the sheriff of the county and deposited in the county treasury.  This fee shall be credited to a special fund or account in the county treasury to be known as the sheriff’s law enforcement fund to be used exclu​sively by the sheriff for purposes reasonably related to the administration and operation of the Sheriff’s Office.

1987 Ala. Acts No. 87-513, 773. 


This Office has opined on numerous occasions that sheriffs have broad discretion in the use of the funds deposited into their pistol permit funds.   See A.G. No. 91-00026 to Honorable Mike Blakely, Limestone County Sheriff, dated November 17, 1990 (opining that the proceeds in the Sheriff’s pistol permit fund could be used to pay the costs of provid​ing escort services to local high schools); A.G. No. 90-00233 to Honor​able E. E. Sosebee, Blount County Sheriff, dated April 24, 1990 (opining that the proceeds in the Sheriff’s pistol permit fund could be used to pay the expenses of law enforcement personnel participating in exercise pro​grams); A.G. No. 89-00333 to Honorable Joe W. Patterson, Madison County Sheriff, dated June 22, 1989 (opining that the proceeds in the Sheriff’s pistol permit fund could be used to pay the annual dues of employees of the Madison County Sheriff’s Office in the local Fraternal Order of Police).  On at least one occasion, this Office has opined that the Sheriff of Jefferson County could expend funds from his pistol permit fund to pay the costs of retaining legal counsel. A.G. No. 97-00245 to Honorable Charles Davidson, State Senator, dated July 31, 1997 (opining that the Jefferson County Sheriff’s pistol permit fund could be used to retain counsel in legal matters regarding the establishment and operation of the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Academy).

CONCLUSION


The Calhoun County Sheriff may employ legal counsel.  The Sheriff may pay the attorney up to $3,000 per year from the funds budgeted to his office “for the payment of compensation to assistants to the Sheriff.”  He may supplement that amount from his pistol permit fund so long as the money from the pistol permit fund is expended for “purposes reasonably related to the administration and operation of the Sheriff’s Office.”

QUESTION TWO


If the answer to Question One is in the affirmative, may that attorney also be assigned duties as an administrative assistant to the Sher​iff?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


Act No. 96-479 creates the civil service system in Calhoun County.  It provides that “[t]his act and the county civil service system it creates shall specifically apply to employment in the offices and activities of the . . . sheriff. . . .”  1996 Ala. Act No. 96-479, 596.  The exemptions from the civil service system requirements are set forth in section 2 of this act.  Although an attorney “performing duties in a professional capacity” is exempted from the provisions of the civil service act, the administrative assistant positions in the Sheriff’s Office do not fit within any category of exception, and they must be filled in compliance with its provisions.  1996 Ala. Act No. 96-479, Section 2(d), 596.  If the Sheriff has an administrative position available within his office, and if the attorney he wishes to employ in that position complies with the applicable civil serv​ice rules and regulations, the attorney may be so employed and may per​form these duties.

QUESTION THREE


If the answers to Questions One and Two are in the affirmative, may that attorney also be assigned duties as a certified law enforcement officer?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


Section 34-3-14 of the Code of Alabama provides that  “the sheriff or deputy of the sheriff must not practice law.”  ALA. CODE § 34-3-14 (1997).  Since the only law enforcement officers employed by the Sheriff are his deputies, and since a deputy is precluded from practicing law, an attorney may not perform law enforcement duties for the Sheriff while practicing law.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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